

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2012 JUN 22 PM 1:06

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY
DEPUTY

No. 42940-3-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

MUTUAL OF ENUMCLAW INSURANCE CO.,

Appellant,

v.

GREGG ROOFING, INC.,

Respondent.

**AMENDED BRIEF OF APPELLANT WITH
TYPOGRAPHICAL CORRECTIONS**

Brent W. Beecher, WSBA #31095
Attorneys for Appellant
HACKETT, BEECHER & HART
1601 – Fifth Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, WA 98101-1651
206.624.2200 / 206.624.1767 (fax)
bbeecher@hackettbeecher.com

2/1/12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Assignments of Error. _____	1
II. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error. _____	2
III. Statement of the Case. _____	2
IV. Argument. _____	9
1. Standard of Review and Summary of the Argument _____	9
a. <i>De Novo</i> . _____	9
b. Abuse of Discretion. _____	11
2. The measure of damages for a tortious interference claim. _____	12
a. Consequential losses for which the interference was a legal cause. _____	13
b. The legally protected interest of “reputation.” _____	15
i. Reputation as a property interest. _____	15
ii. Reputation as an honor interest. _____	17
iii. Reputation as dignity. _____	19
c. A corporation’s reputation is a property interest, not a dignity interest. _____	21
3. Regardless of whether a corporation can legally recover unquantified general damages for injury to its dignity under Washington law, GRI was required to prove the amount of its alleged reputational harm under the law of this case. _____	29
4. It is not impossible to estimate the harm to a business’s goodwill. _____	34

5. The trial court improperly excluded evidence of the relationship between Lowrie's self-serving fraud and his role as an employee of Mutual of Enumclaw.	41
6. The trial court improperly allowed evidence of damages for Tiffany's hurt feelings.	47
7. The question from the jury is irrelevant.	49
V. Conclusion.	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Bunch v. King County Dept. Of Youth Services</i> , 155 Wn.2d 165, 116 P.3d 381 (2005) _____	11, 23
<i>Cole v. Harveyland, LLC</i> , 163 Wn. App. 199, 258 P.3d 70 (2011) _____	12
<i>Davidson v. Mun. of Metro. Seattle</i> 43 Wn. App. 569, 719 P.2d 569 (1986) _____	47
<i>Deep Water Brewing, LLC v. Fairway Res. Ltd.</i> , 152 Wn. App. 229, 215 P.3d 990 (2009) _____	42
<i>Fenimore v. Donald M. Drake Const. Co.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 85, 549 P.2d 483 (1976) _____	40, 47
<i>Grigsby v. City of Seattle</i> , 12 Wn. App. 453, 529 P.2d 1167 (1975) _____	47
<i>Guijosa v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 907, 32 P.3d 250 (2001) _____	31
<i>Hein v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 45 Wn.2d 586, 277 P.2d 708 (1954) _____	42, 43, 46
<i>Hudson v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 163 Wn. App. 254, 258 P.3d 87 (2011) _____	31
<i>J.L. Cooper & Co., v. Anchor Sec. Co.</i> , 9 Wn.2d 45, 113 P.2d 845 (1941) _____	26
<i>Lewis River Golf, Inc. v. O.M. Scott & Sons</i> , 120 Wn.2d 712, 845 P.2d 987 (1993) _____	17, 34, 35, 37, 38, 40
<i>Lincor Contractos, Ltd. v. Hyskell</i> , 39 Wn. App. 317, 692 P.2d 903 (1984) _____	12

<i>Malarkey Asphalt Co. v. Wyborney</i> , 62 Wn. App. 495, 814 P.2d 1219, <i>opinion corrected</i> 62 Wn. App. 495, 821 P.2d 1235. _____	12
<i>Marriage of Zeigler</i> , 69 Wn. App. 602, 849 P.2d 695 (1993) _____	26
<i>Mitchell v. Washington State Inst. Of Pub. Policy</i> , 153 Wn. App. 803, 225 P.3d 280 (2009) _____	9
<i>Sintra, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 131 Wn.2d 640, 935 P.2d 555 (1997) _____	47
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998) _____	31
<i>Tonkovich v. Dept. of Labor & Industries</i> 31 Wn.2d 220, 195 P.2d 638 (1948) _____	32
<i>Wash. State Phys. Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993) _____	11, 19, 22, 24, 25

FOREIGN AUTHORITIES

<i>Bowen v. Indep. Pub. Co.</i> , 230 S.C. 509, 96 S.E.2d 564 (1957) _____	18
<i>Experience Hendrix, LLC v. Hendrixlicensing.com. Ltd.</i> , C0 9-285Z, 2011 WL 4402775 (W.D. Wash., Sept. 21, 2011) _____	27, 29
<i>Freedlander v. Edens Broad, Inc.</i> , 734 F. Supp. 221 (E.D. Va.1990) <i>aff'd</i> .923 F.2d 848 (4 th Cir. 1991) _____	21
<i>Martin Marietta Corp. v. Evening Star Newspapers Co.</i> , 417 F. Supp. 947, (D.D.C. 1976) _____	25
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254, 84 S. Ct. 710, 11 L.Ed. 2 nd 686 (1964) _____	18, 20

<i>Schiller & Schmidt, Inc. v. Nordisco Corp.</i> , 969 F.2d 410 (7 th Cir.1992)	37
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408, 123 S. Ct. 1513, 155 L. Ed.2d 585 (2003)	14
<i>Stewart & Stevenson Servs., Inc. v. Pickard</i> , 749 F.2d 635 (11 th Cir. 1984)	28
<i>Trovan, Ltd. v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , CV-98-00094 LGB MCX, 2000 WL 709149 (C.D. Cal May 24, 2000)	21, 26, 37
<i>Zazu Designs v. L'Oreal, S.A.</i> 979 F.2d 499 (7 th Cir. 1992)	37

SECONDARY SOURCES

Brenner, Samuel, “ <i>Negro Blood In His Veins</i> ”: <i>The Development and Disappearance of the Doctrin of Defamation Per Se by Racial Misidentification in the American South</i> , 50 Santa Clara L. Rev. Rev. 333 (2010)	18
Post, Robert C., <i>The Social Foundations of Defamation Law: Reputation and the Constitution</i> , 74 Cal. L. Rev. 691 (1986)	15,16,17,19, 25
<i>Restatement (Second) Torts</i> , §774(A) (1979)	12

WPI

WPI 303.02	30
------------	----

STATUTES AND ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

UCC Statutory Law (RCW 62A.1-106) _____ 35

WAC 296-17-31030(3) *see also*

Orca Logistics, Inc. v. Dept. of Labor & Indus.,

152 Wn. App. 457, 216 P.3d 412 (2009)

(relying on Inter alia WAC 296-17-31030(3)) _____ 27
